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TRUST LEGACY CONSULTING, LL.C

RECEIVED
March 27, 2014 APR 0-2-\2@14

Dapariment of Houltﬁ & Human Sarvices
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

Mr. Tony Keck Director

Department of Health & Human Services
1801 Main Street PO Box 8206
Columbia, SC 29201-8206

Re:  The National Foundation for Special Needs Integrity l 5+~ R _t: M ou
Il LeA
Dear Mr. Keck: ¢ ﬁ /

/m,( € IZ pé p_){""’bf

L am sending this letter to you as a follow up to my letter dated March 3, 2014 a copy of which is
enclosed.

| request and conclude that any and all communication with your office from me individually or %

as a representative of TLC including my enclosed letter dated March 3, 2014 is covered under
any and all applicable state and federal whistleblower statutes and also any and all applicable
state and federal freedom of information acts or their equivalent.

Sincerely,

h .y
Charil;e MosB‘rucker

TLC Representative

Encl.

11057 Allisonville Road Suite 213, Fishers, Indiana 46038
Office: 317-288-0442

cmosbrucker@thetrustiegacy.com



Trust Legacy Consulting, LLC

March 3, 2014

Mr. Tony Keck Director

Department of Health & Human Services
1801 Main Street PO Box 8206
Columbia, SC 29201-8206

Re: The National Foundation for Special Needs Integrity
Dear Mr., Keck:

I am contacting you on behalf of Trust Legacy Consulting LLC (TLC). TLC is currently involved in
litigation with The Foundation for Special Needs Integrity, Inc. (The Foundation). The
Foundation is a National Pooled Special Needs Trust with a Master Trust in your State. In the
event we need to verify what The Foundation has provided to us through discovery would you
please tell us what type of financial documents your state has concerning The Foundation?

In addition, we are contacting you because forensic auditors who have performed an audit of
The Foundation’s books and records have identified possible discrepancies between what The
Foundation has paid TLC and what we feel is actually owed TLC. These discrepancies currently
total over 1 million dollars including interest and penalties and are increasing daily. If you would
like copies of the forensic auditor’s records please let us know and we will have a copy sent to
you. Since The Foundation’s Master Trust for residents of your state has language that allows
for payment of debts from the assets held in trust for your state residents, we may expect any
debt which The Foundation cannot pay from its operating account be paid from those assets.
According to the court ordered records we have obtained from The Foundation it appears that
payment of this debt could substantially deplete the funds which are currently held in your state
residents’ Trusts.

It also appears that The Foundation may have and/or may currently be violating your state’s
Prudent Investor Rule by investing your state residents trust assets in only FDIC insured
investments as stated on The Foundation’s webpage at www.specialneedsintegrity.org If The
Foundation is violating your State’s Prudent Investor Rule The Foundation could significantly
reduce the repayment of any benefits to your state from a deceased resident of your state who
is or was a beneficiary of The Foundation’s pooled trust. In addition, violating the Prudent
Investor Rule would significantly decrease the earnings which your state residents have received
and will receive which could cause an accelerated depletion of their trust’s assets. If you are not
the appropriate Agency to determine if the Prudent Investor Rule has been violated please
either alert us to the appropriate State agency to notify and/or forward this communication to
the appropriate governing body.

ﬁ%
Charlie Mosbruck

TLC Representative

11057 Allisonville Road Suite 213, Fishers, Indiana 46038
Office: 317-288-0442

cmosbrucker@thetrustlegacy.com



.::::.2“.25~=.‘==?mr?:_::::f1:.1_:_3?*.& FOYOETEEITET

HOLOZHIA FHL 40 301H0 i .
So0yeg LI e 10 o e 9028-T0Z6Z I ‘21qwin|o)
9028 X0g Od 132115 UEIN T08T

EDN, 20 4dv S20IAI3S UBWINY 73 Y1|EdH 4O JuatLiedaq

Jo1o8u1Qq yaey Auoj I
UaArzoad

T & Mot BTOE W 6
: 8E09% NI ‘staysiy

o UG W STHOTTIWTCHNT ETZ 21Ng peoy J[[IAU0SI{V LSOTT
- . Sunnsuoy Loe8aisnay




Z 359 »

Brenda James

Byron Roberts

Sent: Monday, April 14, 2014 5:04 PM

To: Jan Polatty

Cc: Marie Brown; Brenda James; Constance Holloway
Subject: RE: The National Foundation for Special Needs Integrity

We have a log letter from this organization and are working on a response. There are two letters from this
organization. | don't believe the first was logged, but the second one was.

. ©_
Byron Roberts Healthy Connections §@
General Counsel MEDICAID .
Robertsb@scdhhs.gov
803.898.2795

www.scdhhs.gov

FBG

Healthy Connections and the Healthy Connections logo are trademarks of South Carolina

Department of Health and Human Services and may be used only with permission from the
Agency.

From: Jan Polatty

Sent: Monday, April 14, 2014 5:00 PM

To: Byron Roberts

Cc: Marie Brown; Brenda James

Subject: FW: The National Foundation for Special Needs Integrity

Byron, please take a look at this — VIl have Brenda check the log system to see if it was logged but | am thinking
not. Please advise. Thanks, Jan.

Jan Polatty DUTIGANTHS ) R
Executive Assistant Healthy Connections );
POLATTYJ@scdhhs.gov

803.898.2504

cell: 803-351-6126
1801 Main Street
Columbia, SC - 29201
www.scdhhs.gov
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May 2, 2014

Charlie Mosbrucker

TLC Representative

Trust Legacy Consulting

11057 Allisonville Road Suite 213
Fishers, Indiana 46038

Dear Mir. Mosbrucker:

This is in response to your letter regarding the National Foundation for Special Needs Integrity.
The agency does not have our files indexed by the name of the trustee or administrator. In order
to determine what if any financial documents we have concerning the National Foundation for
Special Needs Integrity, a search through individual records would need to be completed. We
estimate that the search would cost about $300 to conduct. If you would like us to do such a
search please provide a deposit of $150.00.

In your letter you also made mention of the Foundation possibly violating the State’s “Prudent
Investor Rule.” As to the operation of such a rule in South Carolina, please refer to the Uniform
Prudent Investor Act, at S.C. Code Amn § 62-7-933 and the South Carolina Probate Code

generally.

Thans,

‘- s (are.
Ccm—y&wu:) O ! -
Constance D. Holloway

Assistant General Counsel

,
South Carolina Department of Heaith and Human Services Better care. Better value. Better heaith.
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TRUST LEGACY CONSULTING, LLC

BORD RECEIVED)

March 27, 2014 ;9 f e l’
" APR 07 2014 PR 022014

Department of Health & Humon Services
of SCODHHS OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
Mir. Tony Keck Director iice of Genaral Counsel
Department of Health & Human Services
1801 iiain Street PO Box 8206
Columbia, SC 29201-8206
Re: The Mational Foundation for Special Needs Integrity 5—} _’f% t N 2u —4&

Dear Mr. Keck: M ¢ (L@a %} [ jS‘! " M

I am sending this letter to you as a follow up to my letter dated March 3, 2014 a copy of which is - | } .
enciosed. 3/ d

| request and conclude that any and all communication with vour office from me individually or

as a representative of TLC including my enclosed letter dated March 3, 2014 is covered under tlt ’ [
any and all applicable state and federal whistleblower statutes and also any and all applicable A‘r/ /
stale and federal freedom of information acts or their equivalent.

Sincerely,

.
Charile Mosgrucker

TLC Representative

Encl.

11057 Aliisonville Road Suite 213, Fishers, Indiana 46038
Offica: 317-288-0442

cmosbrucker@thetrustiegacy.com



Trust Legacy Consulting, LLC

March 3, 2014

Mr. Tony Keck Direcior

Depariment of Health & Human Services
1801 Main Street PO Box 8205
Columbla, $C 29201-8206

Re: The National Foundation for Special Needs Integrity

Daar Mr. Keck:

1am contacting you on behalf of Trust Legacy Consulting LLC (TLC). TLCis currently involved in
litigation with The Foundation for Special Needs Integrity, Inc. {The Foundation). The
Foundation is a Mational Pooled Special Needs Trust with a Master Trust in vour State. In the
event we need 1o verify what The Foundation has provided to us through discovary would you
please tell us what type of financlal documenis your state has concerning The Foundation?

In addition, we are contacting you because forensic auditors who have performed an audit of
The Foundation’s books and records have identified possible discrepancies between what The
Foundation has paid TLC and what wa feef is actually owed TLC. These discrepancies currently
total over 1 million doliars inctuding interest and penalties and are increasing daily. if you would
like coples of the forensic auditer’'s records pleasa let us know and we will have a copy seni to
you. Since The Foundation’s Master Trust for residents of your state has language that zllows
for payment of debts from the assets held in trust for your state residents, we may expect any
debt which The Foundation cannot pay from its operating account ba paid from those assets.
According to the court ordered records we have obtained from The Foundation it appears that
payment of this debt couid substantially depleta the funds which are currently held in your state
rasidents’ Trusts.

it also appears that The Foundation may have and/or may currently be violating your state’s
Prudent Investor Rule by Invasting your state residents trust assets in only FBIC insured
investmants as stated on The Foundation’s webpage at www snecialneedsintegritv.org !f The
Foundation is violating your State’s Prudent Investor Rule The Foundation could sieniflcantly
reduce the repavinent of any benefits 1o your state from a daceased resident of your state who
is or was a benaficiary of The Foundation’s pooled trust. In addition, violating the Prudent
Investor Rule would sigrlficantly decreasae the aarnings which your state rosidents have received
and will receive which could cause an accelerated depletion of their trust’s assets. if you are not
tha appropriate Agency to determina if the Prudent Investor Rule has been violated please
either alert us to the appropriate State agency to notify and/or forward this communication to
the appropriate governing body.

3

Sincazgly "
Charlle Mosbruckey
TLC Representative
11057 Allisonvitie Rosd Sults 213, Fishers, Indiana 48058

Offica: 317-286-0442
Sinashrucker@ihetrusticqacy com
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